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Shri Sadhan Gupta: Another person.

Mr. Speaker: That information is wrong, he says.

Shri P. G. Deb: May know whether compensation will be paid to the people concerned?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: No, Sir.
World Meteorological Org .. nisation

*28. Shri P. C. Borooah:
Minis!E'" of Transport and mcatie.1.> be pleased to state:

Will the
Commu-

(a) whether it is a fact that the third session of th~ <:ommis51On for Instruments and MHhod; of Observation of World Meteorological Organisation was held in New Delhi in January-February this year; and

(b) if so, what proposals, were considered by the Commission to modernise the equipments in the Observatories in India?

The Deputy Minister of Civil Aviation (Shri Mohiuddin): (a) and (b).
The equipment, manufactured by the India Meteorological Department, was exhibited and was generally appreciated. The Commission considered some of the most recent developments in the field of instrumentation and evolved 38 Resolutions and recommendations, which would guide the efforts of India and other countries.
Fourteen working Groups were constituted, with ample representation to India, for continued detailed work between SeSSIons.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether in the light of these discussions held at the meeting it has been felt that the present instruments and methods of observations and working of observatories are erroneous and how the Government is .going to rectify that?

8hri Mohiuddin: This is a sCientific matter. Methods of observation and instruments are being continuouslY improved every day. We are glad that our methorts of observation and instruments were very ;';si-,iy a.,pn,-
.. lated by foreign visitors. They will be improved and they are improved every day.

beIng

Shri S. C. Samanla: May I know whether the instruments that were. exhibited were of old times?

Shri Mohiuddin: No. They were. very recent instruments and recent improvements that were incorporated in them were also exhibite:l in large numbers.

Indo-Pak. Rail S.,rvice

·29. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to re:er to the reply given to Starred Question No. 398 on the 29th November. 1961 and state the progress since made in taking a decision in regard to Indo-Pak Rail Service?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): The matter is still under consideration.

Shri D. C. Sharma: What an the the difficulties in the way of the Governments of India and Pakistan that they are incapable of taking any decision one way or the other? May I know whether this proposal is going to be negatived or accepted? What are the difficulties?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: We are 'in consultation with the different State Governments. We are ascertaining their views on the subject. As soon as we are able to arrive at a decision, we will take a decision.

Mr. Speaker: Wa. there not a dis-
~ussion on this?

The Minister of Railways (Shri lagjivan Ram): I will say briefly that whether to ratify the agreement or not to ratify it, a decision will be taken at the appropriate time.

8hri Nath Pai: What are the States that are being consulted? How do the States come into this matter?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I re-
memb~r~I am not definite about 'it-
there was a discussion when this m'lt-
teT <:ame up by way of questions.
There were a number of questions

